

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
UNITE HERE LOCAL 54,

Petitioner,

v.

TRUMP ENTERTAINMENT RESORTS, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
RICHARD G. MCCrackEN*
DAVID L. BARBER
DAVIS, COWELL & BOWE, LLP
595 Market Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 597-7200
rmccracken@dcbsf.com

KATHY L. KRIEGER
DARIN M. DALMAT
JAMES & HOFFMAN
1130 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 950
Washington, DC 20001

WILLIAM T. JOSEM
CLEARY, JOSEM & TRIGIANI
325 Chestnut Street
Constitution Place, Suite 200
Philadelphia, PA 19106

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATE- MENT	iii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. AN EMPLOYER'S CONTRACTUAL DUTIES UNDER A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT ARE ENTIRELY DIS- TINCT FROM ITS STATUTORY DUTY NOT TO UNILATERALLY CHANGE EM- PLOYMENT TERMS.....	10
II. BANKRUPTCY CODE § 1113 WAS ADOPT- ED IN RESPONSE TO THIS COURT'S <i>BILDISCO</i> DECISION AND PERMITS ONLY THE REJECTION OF COLLEC- TIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS, NOT NLRA BARGAINING DUTIES	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. “COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT” IS A TERM OF ART WITH SETTLED MEANING AND WAS SO WHEN § 1113 WAS ENACTED; IT MEANS A LABOR <i>CONTRACT</i> , NOT POST-CONTRACT OBLIGATIONS.....	20
IV. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION GIVES CONTROL OVER LABOR LAW TO THE BANKRUPTCY COURTS, DISPLACING THE NLRB’S LONG-RECOGNIZED ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY UNDER § 362(B)(4) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	26
V. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF § 1113 IS MEAGER, BUT IT SHOWS THAT CONGRESS UNDERSTOOD § 365 TO APPLY ONLY TO COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS AND NOT NLRA BARGAINING DUTIES, AND THAT IT MODIFIED THE WORDING OF THE FINAL VERSION OF § 1113 ACCORDINGLY.....	29
VI. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION RESTS ON ITS OWN ERRONEOUS POLICY PREFERENCES, PARTICULARLY THE BELIEF THAT THE NEED FOR BANKRUPTCY REORGANIZATION SHOULD SUPERSEDE THE NLRA.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit, dated January 15,
2016App. 1

Opinion of the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the District of Delaware, dated October
20, 2014App. 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ahrens Aircraft, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 703 F.2d 23 (1st Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	30
<i>American Shipbuilding Company v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965)	11
<i>Asseo for & on Behalf of NLRB v. Bultman Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 307 (D.P.R. 1996)	27
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	20
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970)	21
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	26
<i>Charles Dowd Box Co. v. Courtney</i> , 368 U.S. 502 (1962)	21
<i>Counties Contracting and Construction Co. v. Constitution Life Ins. Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 1054 (3d Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	24
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	30, 31
<i>Gloria Manufacturing Corp. v. International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union</i> , 734 F.2d 1020 (4th Cir. 1984)	6, 16, 17, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	22, 30
<i>Granite Rock, Inc. v. Intern. Bro. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	21
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	20
<i>In re 710 Long Ridge Rd. Operating Co., II</i> , 518 B.R. 810 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2014).....	6
<i>In re Anne Cara Oil Co.</i> , 32 B.R. 643 (Bankr. D.Mass. 1983).....	26
<i>In re Century Brass Products, Inc.</i> , 795 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1986).....	16, 18, 29
<i>In re Charles P. Young Co.</i> , 111 B.R. 410 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	6
<i>In re Dant & Russell, Inc.</i> , 853 F.2d 700 (9th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>In re Family Snacks, Inc.</i> , 257 BR 884 (BAP 8th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>In re Hostess Brands, Inc.</i> , 477 B.R. 378 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6
<i>In re Karykeion, Inc.</i> , 435 B.R. 663 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2010).....	6
<i>In re Landmark Hotel & Casino</i> , 872 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>In re Ormet Corp.</i> , 316 B.R. 662 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2004).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Royal Composing Room, Inc.</i> , 848 F.2d 345 (2d Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>In re San Rafael Baking Co.</i> , 219 B.R. 860 (9th Cir. BAP 1998).....	6
<i>In re Sullivan Motor Delivery, Inc.</i> , 56 B.R. 28 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 1985)	6
<i>In re Sunterra Corporation</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>In re Trump Entertainment Resorts, Inc.</i> , 519 B.R. 76 (Bankr. D.Del. 2014)	1
<i>In re Trump Entertainment Resorts, Inc.</i> (Bankr. D.Del. Case 14-12103) (Doc. 1950, March 25, 2016)	8
<i>In re Trump Entertainment Resorts, UNITE HERE Local 54</i> , 810 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2016)	1
<i>In the Matter of Triangle Laboratories, Inc. v. Halvajian</i> , 663 F.2d 463 (3d Cir. 1981)	26
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	30
<i>Laborers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	7, 11, 12, 22
<i>Lodge 76, International Association of Machinists v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976)	34
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	30
<i>NLRB v. 15th Avenue Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 1336 (2d Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco and Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Continental Hagen Corp.</i> , 932 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>NLRB v. Edward Cooper Painting Inc.</i> , 804 F.2d 934 (6th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>NLRB v. Evans Plumbing Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 291 (5th Cir. 1981)	27
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents' International Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	35
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	11, 22
<i>NLRB v. Lion Oil Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 282 (1957)	11
<i>NLRB v. P*I*E Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 506 (7th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. ex rel. Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery</i> , 330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992)	20
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	24
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	12
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1886 (2013)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Textile Workers Union of America v. Lincoln Mills of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	21
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 770 v. Official Unsecured Creditors Comm. (In re Hoffman Bros. Packing Co.)</i> , 173 B.R. 177 (9th Cir. BAP 1994).....	6
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1395 (2014).....	20
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	20
<i>Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp. of America v. United Steelworkers Corp. of America</i> , 791 F.2d 1074 (3d Cir. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4).....	9, 26, 27
11 U.S.C. § 1113.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1113(b) through (d).....	18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1113(b)(1)(A).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 1113(b)(2).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 1113(e).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 1113(f).....	18, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1145.....	22, 23, 32
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 158(d).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)(4).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 163	11
29 U.S.C. § 185	10
Bankruptcy Code § 365(a).....	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act § 8(a)(5)....	10, 11, 12, 14, 15
National Labor Relations Act § 8(d).....	10, 14, 15, 19, 21
National Labor Relations Act § 10(j)	27
National Labor Relations Act § 301	10, 21

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Bethlehem Steel</i> , 136 NLRB 1500 (1962).....	11
<i>HiWay Billboards, Inc.</i> , 206 NLRB 22 (1973).....	11
<i>RBE Electronics of S.D., Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 80 (1995).....	28, 29
<i>Shell Oil Company</i> , 149 NLRB 305 (1964).....	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 365.04	26
130 Cong.Rec. H1842.....	16
130 Cong.Rec. H1853.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
130 Cong.Rec. H7499.....	18
Countryman, <i>Executory Contracts in Bankruptcy: Part I</i> , 57 Minn. L.Rev. 439 (1973).....	17
